

C.A. No. 21-000123  
CONSOLIDATED WITH  
C.A. No. 21-000124

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,*

and

THE STATE OF NEW UNION

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION  
IN CONSOLIDATED CASES NOS. 66-CV-2020 AND 73-CV-2020

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Team 30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
A. The Clean Water Act TMDL Framework .....	2
B. The Decline of Lake Chesaplain .....	4
C. Development of the Chesaplain Watershed TMDL .....	5
D. The Proceedings Below .....	8
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
I. EPA’s Promulgation of the Chesaplain Watershed TMDL Is Not Ripe for Pre- Implementation Review. ....	12
A. The Chesaplain Watershed TMDL Is Not Final Agency Action and Depends on Further State Implementation Measures. ....	12
B. Neither New Union nor CLW Will Face Undue Hardship Without Pre-Implementation Review. ....	15
II. <i>Chevron</i> requires Deference to EPA’s Interpretation of TMDL Requirements which was the basis of EPA’s Rejection of New Union’s TMDL.....	17
A. The CWA Does Not Unambiguously Prohibit the Requirement That TMDLs Include Load Allocation Specifications. ....	18
B. EPA’s Interpretation of “TMDL” as Codified in § 130.2(i) Through Notice-and- Comment Rulemaking is Reasonable.....	20
III. <i>Chevron</i> Requires Deference to EPA’s Determination That TMDLs May be Expressed by a Phased Annual Load Approach.....	25
A. The CWA Does Not Unambiguously Express Congressional Intent to Confine EPA or States to Only Establish a TMDL Conveyed in Daily Load Terms.....	25
B. EPA’s Interpretation of the CWA Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemakings is Reasonable.....	27
C. Alternatively, EPA’s Interpretation of the CWA in its Guidance Documents is Persuasive.....	29
IV. EPA’s Decision to Adopt a Credit for BMP Implementation by Non-Point Sources Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	31
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	14
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19, 22, 27
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	19
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 18, 21, 26
<i>City of Arcadia v. EPA</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	13, 33
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	20
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	13

<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. EPA</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	17
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Gross v. Hale-Halsell Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	19
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	18
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) .....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	12, 32
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	20, 21, 28, 30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	15, 17
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm’r, Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	25
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Shanty Town Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....	23

<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23, 33
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	28
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 302 (2007).....	24
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	21, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	3, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b).....	3, 18, 27, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313 (c).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	<i>passim</i>

33 U.S.C. § 1313(e) .....	4, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	18, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b).....	4, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	3, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	16, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d).....	27, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	20
33 U.S.C.S. § 1329(a).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 404, 101 Stat. 68 (1987).....	26
 <b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i).....	4, 23, 31, 38
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(m).....	38
40 C.F.R. § 130.6.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 130.7.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(a).....	21
50 Fed. Reg. 1774 (Jan. 11, 1985).....	20, 25
68 Fed. Reg. 13608 (Mar. 19, 2003).....	40
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
EPA, 2002 Integrated Water Quality Monitoring and Assess (2002) .....	34
EPA, Guidance for Water-Quality-Based Decisions: The TMDL Process (1991) .....	31

EPA, <i>Phosphorus TMDLs for Vermont Segments of Lake Champlain</i> (2016) .....	30
EPA, Water Quality Guidance for the Great Lakes System: Supplementary Information Document (1995) .....	31
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, <i>TMDL for Phosphorus in Chautauqua Lake</i> (2012) .....	29
Vermont Agency of Natural Resources, <i>Phosphorous TMDL for Ticklenaked Pond</i> (2009).....	29, 30
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	20, 22
